›  Impact on capital: The Group’s capital base is invested in fi nancial instruments and any change in the valuation of these
instruments will have a commensurate impact on the value of the Group’s capital. This impact is refl ected in the table
below as the change in the fair value of the covered business’s adjusted net worth as well as the fair value of discretionary
and other capital.

The following scenarios are presented:

›   Equity and property values decrease by 10%, without a corresponding change in dividend and rental yields.

›   Investment return and infl ation decrease by 1%, coupled with a 1% decrease in risk discount rates, and with bonus
rates changing commensurately.

›   The rand depreciates by 10% against all currencies, apart from the Namibian dollar.

Comparative information is not presented as data was not collected in prior periods and it is impracticable to recreate the
information.

The Group’s covered business is also exposed to non-market risks, which includes expense, persistency, mortality and
morbidity risk. The sensitivity of the value of in-force business, and commensurately Group Equity Value, to these risks is
presented in note 1 on page 217.

Equities and
properties Interest rates

Rand
exchange rate

depreciation

R million Base value –10% –1% +10%

 Covered business 28 591  27 774  29 055  28 723

  Adjusted net worth  15 013 15 013 15 013 15 013

  Value of in-force  13 578 12 761 14 042 13 710

 Other Group operations  13 560 12 775 13 800 13 720

  Valued at net asset value  590 590 590 590

  Listed 5 048 4 543 5 048 5 048

  Other  7 922 7 642 8 162 8 082

Group operations  42 151  40 549  42 855  42 443

Capital diversifi cation  (1 429) (2 419) (1 439) (1 233)

Discretionary and other capital  5 599 5 515 5 701 5 678

Group Equity Value before adjustments
to net worth  46 321 43 645  47 117  46 888

Net worth adjustments  (1 083)  (1 080)  (1 083)  (1 083)

  Present value of holding company
expenses  (1 052) (1 052) (1 052) (1 052)

  Fair value of outstanding equity
compensation shares granted by
subsidiaries on own shares  ( 31) (28) (31) (31)

Group Equity Value  45 238  42 565  46 034  45 805

Sanlam Annual Report 2008   184

Sanlam Group
Shareholders’ fund at fair value
at 31 December 2008

2008 2007

R million Note
Fair

value

Fair
value

adjustment

Net
asset
value

Fair
value

Fair
value

 adjustment

Net
asset
value

Covered business, discretionary and
other capital  20 577   120  20 457  24 397   184  24 213

Property and equipment   228  —   228   214  —   214

Owner-occupied properties   613  —   613   612  —   612

Goodwill(2)   473  —   473   487  —   487

Value of business acquired(2)   802  —   802   843  —   843

Deferred acquisition costs  1 260  —  1 260  1 079  —  1 079

Investments  18 247   120  18 127  23 023   184  22 839

 Equities and similar securities  9 036   112  8 924  11 112   112  11 000

 Associated companies   234   8   226   347   23   324

 Joint ventures

  Safair Lease Finance  —  —  —   209   12   197

  Shriram Life Insurance and other(3)   208  —   208   169  —   169

 Public sector stocks and loans  1 411  —  1 411  2 697  —  2 697

 Investment properties   491  —   491   245  —   245

  Other interest-bearing and preference
share investments  6 867  —  6 867  8 244   37  8 207

Net term fi nance  —  —  —  —  —  —

 Term fi nance  (5 101)  —  (5 101)  (5 068)  —  (5 068)

 Assets held in respect of term fi nance  5 101  —  5 101  5 068  —  5 068

Net deferred tax   352  —   352  (95)  —  (95)

Net working capital  (451)  —  (451)  (909)  —  (909)

Minority shareholders’ interest  (947)  —  (947)  (857)  —  (857)

Other Group operations 16  13 560  5 827  7 733  15 451  8 487  6 964

Sanlam Investments  5 581  3 949  1 632  6 677  5 133  1 544

 SIM Wholesale  3 903  2 844  1 059  4 443  3 621   822

 International  1 358   854   504  1 857  1 207   650

 Sanlam Collective Investments   320   251   69   377   305   72

Sanlam Personal Finance  1 423   837   586  1 192   563   629

 Glacier   696   387   309   593   319   274

 Sanlam Personal Loans(4)   71   27   44   104   29   75

 Multi-Data   190   164   26   143   78   65

 Sanlam Trust   144   127   17   104   89   15

 Sanlam Home Loans   133  —   133   177  —   177

 Anglo African Finance   33   19   14  —  —  —

 Sanlam Healthcare Management   78   58   20  —  —  —

 Sanlam Namibia Holdings   78   55   23   71   48   23

Sanlam UK   847   28   819   600   193   407

 Principal   299   2   297  —  —  —

 Buckles   69   8   61  —  —  —

 Punter Southall Group   219  —   219   297   96   201

 Other UK operations   18   18  —   97   97  —

  Preference shares and interest-bearing
instruments   242  —   242   206  —   206

Alfi nanz   17   13   4   28   26   2

Coris Administration   54   28   26   38   5   33

Sanlam Capital Markets   365  —   365   541  —   541

MiWay   110   58   52  —  —  —

Shriram General Insurance   115  —   115  —  —  —

Santam  5 048  2 161  2 887  6 375  3 814  2 561

Goodwill held on Group level in respect of
the above businesses  —  (1 247)  1 247  —  (1 247)  1 247

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  34 137  5 947  28 190  39 848  8 671  31 177

Value per share (cents) 17  1 670   291  1 379  1 826   398  1 428

Sanlam Annual Report 2008   185

2008 2007

R million Note Total

Fair
value

of assets
Value of
in-force Total

Fair
value

 of assets
Value of
in-force

Reconciliation to Group Equity Value

Group Equity Value before adjustments
to net worth  46 321  32 743  13 578  52 180  38 458  13 722

Add:  Goodwill and value of business
acquired replaced by value of
in-force  1 394  1 394  —  1 390  1 390  —

Merchant Investors   356   356  —   356   356  —

Sanlam Sky Solutions   760   760  —   794   794  —

Channel Life   110   110  —   114   114  —

Shriram Life Insurance(3)   151   151  —   108   108  —

Other   17   17  —   18   18  —

Less: Value of in-force  (13 578)  —  (13 578)  (13 722)  —  (13 722)

Shareholders’ fund at fair value  34 137  34 137  —  39 848  39 848  —

(1) Group businesses listed above are not consolidated, but refl ected as investments at fair value.
(2) The value of business acquired and goodwill relate mainly to the consolidation of Sanlam Sky Solutions, Channel Life and Merchant Investors and are excluded

in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value of in-force business for these life insurance companies are included in the embedded value of

covered business.
(3) The carrying value of Shriram Life Insurance includes goodwill of R151 million that is excluded in the build-up of the Group Equity Value, as the current value